Somerset County Council LGR Implementation Board – 29 July 2022

LGR Implementation Board – Terms of Reference

Lead Officer: Scott Wooldridge – Monitoring Office & Strategic Manager – Governance

& Democratic Services

Author: Andrew Melhuish – Democratic Services – Service Manager

Contact Details: Andrew.melhuish@somerset.gov.uk

1. Summary

- **1.1.** The LGR Implementation Board was formed following a report to Executive on 15 June 2022.
- **1.2.** The Terms of Reference for the LGR Implementation Board are submitted for note

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the Terms of Reference for the LGR Implementation Board.

3. Background

- **3.1.** On 15 June 2022 the Executive agreed to establish an LGR Implementation Board to monitor the LGR programme and provide advice and recommendations on its implementation to the Executive of Somerset County Council.
- **3.2.** The LGR Implementation Board will exist until 31 March 2023 and consist of 9 members, 3 from Somerset County Council (nominated by the Leader of that Council), 2 members of Somerset County Council (nominated by the Leader of that council's largest Opposition political group), 1 member of each of the 4 districts (nominated by the Leader of their respective council).
- **3.3.** The Terms of Reference the Board will monitor the programme and provide advice and recommendations on its implementation to the Executive of Somerset County Council.
- **3.4.** The Terms of Reference for the LGR Implementation Board are set out in Appendix A.

4. Consultations undertaken

4.1. None required to support this report.

5. Implications

5.1. No specific financial or risk implications have been identified in respect of the

(LGR Implementation Board – 29 July 2022)

recommendations in this report.

6. Background papers

6.1. Executive Report – 15 June 2022.

Note For sight of individual background papers please contact the report author